



CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2018-039

Passed August 6, 2018

A RESOLUTION AMENDING SECTION 1 OF RESOLUTION 2017-052 (INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR THE COLUMBIA ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT)

WHEREAS, with Resolution 2017-052, adopted on July 24, 2017, Council for the City of Pataskala approved a contract in the amount of \$179,031.20 with Law General Contracting, Inc. for the replacement of the OPWC-funded Columbia Road Culvert Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, it became necessary during the course of the project to complete additional work, creating the need for a change order that increased the total cost of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration request Council amend Resolution 2017-052 to increase the approved contract amount by \$17,9814.06; thereby bringing the total to \$196,945.26; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala previously approved a Supplemental Appropriation to account for the additional funds for this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Section 1 of Resolution 2017-052, adopted on July 24, 2017, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The City Administrator is hereby authorized to accept the bid of, and enter into a contract with, Law General Contracting, Inc., for the OPWC-funded Columbia Road Culvert Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed \$196,945.26

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall become effective from and after the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:


Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk


Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:


Brian M. Zets, Law Director